

CASE No. 077068 & 15-7041

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,

Appellant/Petitioner,

Case No. 07-7068

Case No. 15-7041

vs.

DEATH PENALTY CASE

KEVIN DUCKWORTH,
Interim Warden,
of Oklahoma State Penitentiary,

Appellee/Respondent.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Eastern District
Oklahoma

District Court Case No.
CIV-03-443-RAW-KEW
CIV-12-191-RAW-KEW

The Honorable Ronald A. White,
District Judge

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE UNITED KEETOOWAH BAND
OF CHEROKEE INDIANS IN OKLAHOMA**
(Seeking neither affirmance nor reversal)

Klint A. Cowan, OBA No. 20187
FELLERS, SNIDER, BLANKENSHIP,
BAILEY & TIPPENS, P.C.
100 North Broadway, Suite 1700
Oklahoma City, OK 73102-9211
Telephone: (405) 232-0621
Facsimile: (405) 232-9659
Email: KCowan@fellerssnider.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae United Keetoowah Band

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. Non-Indians “justifiable expectations” are insufficient to disestablish a reservation.....1

II. In *Hagen*, the Supreme Court did not rely on non-Indians’ “justifiable expectations”.....7

III. *Sherrill* was not a disestablishment case and did not apply the Solem three-part test10

IV. *Parker* confirmed the *Solem* disestablishment framework continues to govern disestablishment cases11

V. The district court misapplied the *Solem* disestablishment Framework.....12

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York,
544 U.S. 197 (2005)11, 12

Hagen v. Utah, 510 U.S. 399 (1994)7, 8, 9, 10

Murphy v. Sirmons, 497 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (2007).....14

Nebraska v. Parker, 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)1, 2, 6, 12, 13

Osage Nation v. Irby, 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010).....2

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip, 430 U.S. 584, 604-605 (1977)2

Solem v. Bartlett, 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....3, 4, 5, 6

Other Authorities

H.R.Rep. No. 1539, 60th Cong., 1st Sess., 7 (1908).....5

S.Rep. 439, 60th Cong., 1st Sess., 6 (1908)5
